

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

748 ARMORIES—TRUSTEES, JUVENILES INSTS.—STATE HOSPITALS. CHAP. 48

Chapter 48.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Purchase of Steel Lockers for National Guard Armories.

Steel lockers for national guard armories. Resolved: That the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen and five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen be, and hereby is, appropriated for the purchase of steel lockers for the armories of the national guard.

Approved March 26, 1917.

Chapter 49.

Resolve, in Favor of the Trustees of Juvenile Institutions for Per Diem and Expenses for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

Trustees of juvenile institutions. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the per diem and expenses of the trustees of juvenile institutions, as provided by chapter one hundred seventeen, revised statutes, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars.

Approved March 26, 1917.

Chapter 50.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Hospitals for Maintenance and Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

State Hospitals. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated:

For the Augusta State Hospital

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of ninety-five thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of ninety-seven thousand dollars,

For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of one hundred and eleven thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of one hundred and seventeen thousand dollars, 1917 1918

\$95,000 00 \$97,000 00

111,000 00 117,000 00

- For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of thirteen thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of thirteen thousand dollars,
- For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of thirty-five thousand one hundred twenty-three dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of thirty-six thousand two hundred and sixty dollars,
- For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of sixty-one thousand one hundred and ten dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of sixty thousand four hundred and forty-two dollars,
- For interest on Helen A. Gilman legacy, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of fifty dollars,
- For interest on the Joseph H. Williams legacy, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of forty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of forty dollars,
- For interest on the Robie Amusement fund, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of one hundred and forty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of one hundred and forty dollars,
- For new construction; psychopathic building designed and equipped especially for the reception and treatment of new cases with accommodations for two hundred patients, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the

1917		CHAP.	749 CHAP. 50 1918	
13,000	00	13,000	00	
35,123	00	36 ,2 60	00	
61,110	00	60,442	00	
50	00	50	00	
40	00	40	00	
140	00	140	00	

СНАР. 50

sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars,

For the Bangor State Hospital.

- For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of sixty-eight thousand six hundred and forty-nine dollars and fifty-three cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of sixtyeight thousand eight hundred and forty-nine dollars and fifty-three cents,
- For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of sixty-eight thousand and twentytwo dollars and eighty-one cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of sixty-eight thousand and twentytwo dollars and eighty-one cents,
- For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of three thousand six hundred and nineteen dollars and twenty-seven cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of three thousand six hundred and nineteen dollars and twenty-seven cents,
- For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars,
- For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of forty-three thousand and eight dol-

1917 1918

25,000 00 75,000 00

68,649 53 68,849 53

68,022 81 68,022 81

3,619 27 3,619 27

23,000 00

23,000 00

REFORMATORY	FOR	WOMEN.
-------------	-----	--------

- For interest on the Robie Amusement fund, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of one hundred and forty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of one hundred and forty dollars,
- nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of six thousand dollars.
- For sleeping rooms, night nurses, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars.

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred seventeen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred eighteen, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institutions, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approvd March 28, 1917.

Chapter 51.

Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

Reformatory for Women. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, apappropriated:

For the Reformatory for Women

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of four thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen the sum of six thousand seven hundred and eighty dollars.

\$4,760 00 \$6,780 00

1917

1918

2,500 00

CHAP. 51 1917 1918 lars and thirty-nine cents, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of forty-three thousand and eight dollars and thirty-nine cents, \$43,008 39 \$43,008 39 140 00 140 00 For changing over heating system, for the year 6,000 00